

No. 19-177

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ARI J. SAVITZKY
KATHERINE FLORIO
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

DAVID W. BOWKER
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
DAVID A. STOOPLER
KEVIN M. LAMB
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
david.bowker@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Respondents And Their Affiliates’ Global Fight Against HIV/AIDS	4
B. The Policy Requirement	9
C. Prior Litigation	11
1. The lower-court decisions and the affiliate guidelines.....	11
2. This Court’s 2013 decision	13
D. Proceedings Below.....	17
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	22
I. THE QUESTION ON WHICH THE GOVERNMENT SEEKS REVIEW IS NOT PRESENTED	22
II. THE QUESTION THAT IS PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	24
A. The Decision Below Reflects A Discretionary And Factbound Application Of Settled Principles To Remedy A Violation This Court Already Found.....	25
B. There Is No Circuit Split Or Conflict With This Court’s Precedent.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Whether The District Court Abused Its Discretion Has No Importance Beyond The Facts Of This Case	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alliance for Open Society International, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for International Development</i> , 254 F. App'x 843 (2d Cir. 2007)	11, 12
<i>Alliance for Open Society International, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for International Development</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	11
<i>Alliance for Open Society International, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for International Development</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	12
<i>Alliance for Open Society International, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for International Development</i> , 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Alliance for Open Society International, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for International Development</i> , 678 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Center for Reproductive Law & Policy v. Bush</i> , 304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>DKT Memorial Fund Ltd. v. USAID</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	31
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	14, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v. USAID</i> , 915 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1990)	32
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	14, 25
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	14, 16, 25

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

22 U.S.C.	
§ 2151u	9
§ 7601	9
§ 7603	9
§ 7621	9
§ 7631	9, 10
2 C.F.R. § 200.331	8, 18, 29
45 C.F.R.	
§ 89.1	12
§ 89.3	10, 13, 19, 29
HHS, Interim Guidance for Implementation of the Organizational Integrity of Entities Implementing Programs and Activities Under the Leadership Act, 79 Fed. Reg. 55,367 (Sept. 16, 2014)	18
HHS, Organizational Integrity of Entities That Are Implementing Programs and Activities Under the Leadership Act, 75 Fed. Reg. 18,760 (Apr. 13, 2010) (codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 89)	12, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
USAID, AAPD 14-04 (Sept. 12, 2014), https://www.usaid.gov/sites/default/files/documents/1868/AAPD14-04.pdf	18
USAID, ADS 303.3.9 (rev. Aug. 1, 2019), https://www.usaid.gov/sites/default/files/documents/1868/303.pdf	9
